Field Gathering & Processing operating margin increased 82% in Q4 2015 versus Q4 2014 primarily driven

by TPL contributions, partially offset by lower commodity prices

(2) (2)

(1) Includes distributions on TRP Series A preferred units

(2) Includes impact of commodity hedge settlements

Q4 2015 Highlights

$116

$171

$221

$137

$199

$258

$203

$237

$325

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

Distributions Declared Distributable Cash Flow Adjusted EBITDA

$
 i

n
 m

il
io

n
s

Q4 2013 Q4 2014 Q4 2015

$422 $446

$635

$515

$763

$970

$798
$868

$1,191

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

Distributions Declared Distributable Cash Flow Adjusted EBITDA

$
 i

n
 m

il
io

n
s

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

(1) (1)

23 23

TRP Capitalization

($ millions)

(1) Adjusts EBITDA to provide credit for material capital projects that are in process, but have not started commercial operation, and other items; compliance debt excludes

senior notes of Targa Pipeline Partners, L.P. (“TPL”) and $150 million of borrowings under the A/R Securitization Facility

Actual Actual $500MM Preferred Pro Forma

Cash and Debt Maturity Coupon 9/30/2015 Adjustments 12/31/2015 Adjustments 12/31/2015

Cash and Cash Equivalents $92.8 $42.6 $135.4 $0.7 $136.1

Accounts Receivable Securitization Dec-15 135.5   $83.8 219.3   ($219.3) –

Revolving Credit Facility Oct-17 435.0 ($155.0) 280.0 ($280.0) –

Total Senior Secured Debt 570.5   499.3   -

Senior Notes Feb-21 6.875% 483.6   – 483.6   – 483.6

Senior Notes Aug-22 6.375% 300.0   – 300.0   – 300.0

Senior Notes May-23 5.250% 600.0   (16.3) 583.7   – 583.7

Senior Notes Nov-23 4.250% 625.0   (1.5) 623.5   – 623.5

Senior Notes Nov-19 4.125% 800.0   – 800.0   – 800.0

Senior Notes Oct-20 6.625% 342.1   – 342.1   – 342.1

Senior Notes Feb-18 5.000% 1,100.0 – 1,100.0   – 1,100.0

New Senior Notes Mar-24 6.750% 600.0 – 600.0 – 600.0

Unamortized Discounts on TRP Debt (23.0)   0.9 (22.1)   – (22.1)

Unamortized Premium on TRP Debt 5.2   (0.2) 5.0   – 5.0

TPL Senior Notes Oct-20 6.625% 13.1   (0.2) 12.9   – 12.9

TPL Senior Notes Aug-23 5.875% 48.1   – 48.1   – 48.1

TPL Senior Notes Nov-21 4.750% 6.5   – 6.5   – 6.5

Unamortized Premium on TPL Debt 0.8 (0.1) 0.7 – 0.7

Total Consolidated Debt $5,471.9 $5,383.3 $4,884.0

Compliance Leverage Ratio(1) 4.0x 3.9x 3.6x

Liquidity:

Credit Facility Commitment $1,600.0 – $1,600.0 – $1,600.0

Funded Borrowings (435.0) 155.0 (280.0) 280.0 –

Letters of Credit (11.2)   (1.7) (12.9)   – (12.9)

Total Revolver Availability $1,153.8 $1,307.1 $1,587.1

Cash 92.8   135.4   136.1

Total Liquidity $1,246.6 $1,442.5 $1,723.2

Available A/R Securitization Capacity 219.3

Total Liquidity with Available A/R Securitization Capacity $1,942.5

24 24

TRC Capitalization

($ millions)

(1) Compliance leverage deducts cash and cash equivalents from debt

Actual Actual $500MM Preferred Pro Forma

Capitalization Maturity 9/30/2015 Adjustments 12/31/2015 Adjustments 12/31/2015

Cash and Cash Equivalents -- $10.1 ($5.3) $4.8 -- $4.8

Senior Secured Revolver ($670 MM) Feb-20 445.0 (5.0) 440.0 -- 440.0

Term Loan B Feb-22 160.0 -- 160.0 -- 160.0

Unamortized Discount (2.6) 0.1 (2.5) -- (2.5)

Total TRC Debt $602.4 $597.5 $597.5

Compliance EBITDA $232.0 $2.3 $234.3 $234.3

Total Compliance Leverage (1)
2.6x 2.5x 2.5x

Liquidity

Revolving Credit Facility Commitment $670.0 – $670.0 – $670.0

Funded Borrowings (445.0) 5.0 (440.0) – (440.0)

Total Revolver Availability $225.0 $230.0 $230.0

Cash $10.1 $4.8 $4.8

Liquidity $235.1 $234.8 $234.8

25

Managing Capex Spending – Illustrative Example

(1) Represents guidance growth capex as presented in S-4 related to Atlas transactions through revisions on earnings calls and in investor presentations

Growth Capex(1) and Crude Oil Prices
 Targa managed its 2015 growth

capex spending based on market

conditions and will manage 2016

with the same focus

 High graded and deferred

projects

 Re-negotiated terms

 Pursued capital and asset

optimization opportunities to